

CASE NO. 21-3981

**In the United States Court of Appeals for
the Sixth Circuit**

STEVE SNYDER-HILL, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— v. —

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Roger A. Cooper
Mitchell A. Lowenthal
Charity E. Lee
Sarah B. Gutman
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. TITLE IX’S HISTORY, PURPOSE, AND SCOPE	5
II. FILLING GAPS IN FEDERAL LEGISLATION	8
III. PLAINTIFFS TIMELY FILED THEIR FEDERAL TITLE IX CLAIMS	12
A. The Federal Common Law Discovery Rule.....	12
B. Under the Federal Discovery Rule, a Limitations Clock Does Not Start Until a Plaintiff Knows or Should Have Known Both His Injury and that the Defendant Caused It	14
C. The Court Below Wrongly Cast Doubt on the Viability of the Federal Discovery Rule	16
D. Properly Applying the Discovery Rule, Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Wrongly Dismissed	19
i. Until 2018, Plaintiffs allege that virtually none of them knew, or could have known, that Strauss’s “treatment” was sexual abuse.....	20
ii. Until 2018, Plaintiffs allege that none of them knew, or could have known, that OSU was aware of, and deliberately indifferent to, Strauss’s sexual abuse	22
iii. Properly applying the discovery Rule, Plaintiffs’ Title IX claims were timely	25

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	17
42 U.S.C. 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	5
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<u>passim</u>
28 U.S.C. §1652.....	8
R.C. § 2305.10(a).....	10, 12
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	17
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States,</u> 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<u>Amburgey v. United States,</u> 733 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013)	14, 24
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</u> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<u>Battle v. Ledford,</u> 912 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2019)	9
<u>Bishop v. Child.’s Ctr. for Developmental Enrichment,</u> 618 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 14
<u>Bd. of Comm’rs v. United States,</u> 308 U.S. 343 (1939).....	8
<u>Bose v. Bea,</u> 947 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 2020), <u>cert. denied</u> , 141 S. Ct. 1051 (2021).....	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</u> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	17
<u>Campbell v. City of Haverhill</u> , 155 U.S. 610 (1895).....	8
<u>Campbell v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</u> , 238 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2001)	25
<u>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</u> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<u>Cataldo v. U.S. Steel Corp.</u> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<u>City of Aurora, Colo. v. Bechtel Corp.</u> , 599 F.2d 382 (10th Cir. 1979)	14
<u>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</u> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	16, 17
<u>Dibrell v. City of Knoxville</u> , 984 F.3d 1156 (6th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<u>Doe v. Claiborne Cnty., Tenn. By & Through Claiborne Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<u>Doe v. Univ. of Ky.</u> , 971 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2020)	5-6
<u>Donovan v. Square D Co.</u> , 709 F.2d 335 (5th Cir. 1983)	9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Felder v. Casey</u> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	9
<u>Foster v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Mich.</u> , 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	7
<u>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</u> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	5
<u>Garrett v. The Ohio State Univ.</u> , No. 2:18-cv-00692-MHW-EPD (E.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2021), ECF No. 197	20, 24-25
<u>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	6, 15
<u>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</u> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	8
<u>Inge v. Rock Fin. Corp.</u> , 281 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002)	22
<u>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</u> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	6
<u>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</u> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	18
<u>Klemencic v. Ohio State Univ.</u> , 263 F.3d 504 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<u>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</u> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)	7
<u>Laborers’ Loc. 265 Pension Fund v. iShares Tr.</u> , 769 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2014)	24-25

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Lillard v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<u>Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</u> , 717 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<u>M’Cluny v. Silliman</u> , 28 U.S. 270 (1830).....	8
<u>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	3, 19
<u>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</u> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	8
<u>Norgard v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</u> , 766 N.E.2d 977 (Ohio 2002).....	13
<u>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n</u> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	9
<u>Oliver v. Kaiser Cmty. Health Found.</u> , 449 N.E.2d 438 (Ohio 1983).....	14
<u>Ouellette v. Beaupre</u> , 977 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2020).....	14-15, 18
<u>Piotrowski v. City of Houston</u> , 237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)	14
<u>Reed v. United Transp. Union</u> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989).....	8, 9
<u>Rotella v. Wood</u> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	12

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rotkiske v. Klemm</u> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	16, 17
<u>Schmitz v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</u> , 122 N.E.3d 80 (Ohio 2018).....	4, 10-11
<u>Soper v. Hoben</u> , 195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<u>Urie v. Thompson</u> , 337 U.S. 163 (1947).....	13
<u>Wallace v. Kato</u> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	12
<u>Wilson v Garcia</u> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	8
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
4 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1056 (4th ed. 2021).....	17
M. Lowenthal, et al., <u>Special Project, Time Bars in Specialized Federal Common Law: Federal Rights of Action and State Statutes of Limitations</u> , 65 CORNELL L. REV. 1011, 1024-38 (1980).....	8, 9, 13
